wE FAT FTEAT FET I
/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

Fadfry s, 3t wer &1 wmer /2 Floor, GST Bhavan,
7 F Fr 7=, / Race Course Ring Road,

eI / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 — 2477952/2441142Email: commrappl3-

g f.8TT - DIN- 202103645X000000FDE4
F =t | FIEAEWI Appeal (Fils Mo, IRMAEIE (000 Mo, st
VI/857, S68-5TARAIZDI0 1o5-11172000-11 10 a 2010

o Fefier g ﬂ'ETT[Drderdln—Appﬂa] No.):

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-131-T0O-137-2021

wTder 1 B T o i aria
Date of Order: 09.03.2021 Date of issue: 11.03.2021

At it FAR, o (wfte), T g wiE
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals),
Rajkot

\J T T AT FAT AL ITCLRH HETAF AT, Fea i IR o] AR U,
T | TR e g svge e R e g st & g9t )
Arising out of above mentioned OO issued by AdditionalfJointDeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Ceniral
Excise/ST [ GST,
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

q srfteat f wiEamt o7 am 14 @ Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent

M/s. Aarti Industries Ltd, ([Formerly Anushakti Chemicals & Drugs Ltd) Survey No. 1430/1, National
Highway No. B-A, Bhachau, District Kutch.

o A (andte) i wé e Frafafre ot & sogs ofder | i F wwe anfer e s aw dy

'-:’f;{ person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following

[A] iy o= T I o v dEver sl s of sefte, e 3 g By 1944 FranT 35B F
st o P iy, 1994 5 ure 86 ¥ sty Prefafasr sy fraramfi 2 00

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 | Under Section
86 of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies ta:-

fil Tt pE T et it aen dtar qew, ST aean e v SEree At s 67 FEem i, 3 el 2,
ar= e qew, A freedy, W o A s o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New
[elhi in all matters relating to classification and valuation,

(i) mﬁmﬁmmm%mhmmmw,m_m P fraves st s
({Fredt aftm ditam, faer e, agret wae wmrat e 3200 fEFT 6 =rfdm o

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax ﬁ;sp.elialc Tribunal (CESTAT] at, 2 Floor
Bhaumali Bhawan, Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1ial
above

i) srfiere mrfirse & s sefrer we oo i B e Teme gen (arfrenProameft, 2001, % Bras 6 & srf Fraffor fe
i g EA-3 Bt 51w § of Rer aem wifge ool & v & oo 0w ane, sgt am gqee B wbe s i wte e
SATAT AT AWTAT, T 5 ATH AT FHH FH,5 HE W0 AT 50 AV 290 aF I 50 A woqw q S & 1w 1,0000- 7,
%Duw-:wmm,ung;- W?%Tﬁﬁ‘gmﬁﬂmagﬁi?#%ﬁl ﬁﬂﬁ:‘mwmmﬂﬁw

wTHT -t%'_l'ﬂ‘*tﬁ'fﬂﬂ_ ATH s fag sy & & g ey et 41 qmwﬁ;umﬁmmw
oA, & mwﬁg‘mmﬁqaﬁﬁiﬁwﬂﬁhmﬁwmﬁwﬁmiﬁmmw{ﬁﬁ} By WA
A 500/- w9 w1 et g% 767 Fwan g

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadrgplicate in form EA-3 [/ as prescribed under Rule
6 of Central Excise FAG prn}b Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied ihgmnst ane 1-'-=I'||.1vl::E|I at least should be
accompanied ec of s, 1.000/- 5, 6' 5, 10,000/-  where  amount of
utydemand /interest/ penalty /refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 5 Lac and above 50 Lae re&qﬂchwl f in, the
arm of crossed k :Fr t i favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of mlg: nominated public sector bank of the
place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank qfctlhl: place where the bench of the Tribunal 15
aituated. ﬁ.p%cnlmn made for Eﬁfﬂ of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Hs. 500/- ]
ardteiter F e W, watEH, 19944 0T 86(1) ¥ sw daree e, 1994, § Fom 9(1) F T
BY  Prutfr e 8,758 wre afdt 7 F ar adef T 3w B e & e afte f ol dy, el oy ww i e 5 (e
& e it sy At wff) b o & ww & w0 9l A, st daver 6wl s A st sy s gEtar, s
5 WTE 47 3 FW,5 AT U0 A7 50 9 590 75 wwar 50 Ay wvo & wfw § 9 e 1,000~ FH, 5,000/ wvi sy
10,000/ - =7 57 Ruifts 3w =% § 9 @7 h Fuifts g = g, sfim sdfiefor smfiees & sman § =g
e & A & fdt ot sl & & S g o) i &% g g Ran s wife ) wfeE gvE g 6 3
s & gt iRy wei At snfrethr = sur ot errarT P & (= s (2 At ¥ B iy F w5004 F
w1 Frutfoer ap=w sy Fowmr St o/

-al under sub section [1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the llate Tribunal Shall be
B P T e in Form B S s prosceibed tnder Hule 9 I} of the ‘Service ‘?‘%{fﬂuics, 1994, and Shail
be accompanied by a copy of the order appcaﬂ:d against (cne of which shall be certified L'Drgf} and should be
accompanied by a fees ufj Rs. 1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & lpcnnit_‘r levied
vz | of Es. 3 L.:&c s or less, Bs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is
7 | more tha Flﬂ.-e 1 s but nol exceeding Rs. Hilty }_nkhs. Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax &
i= |interest demanded & penalty levied is more thra.n ity = rupees, in the form of crossed bank draft i
favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the EJ]H-E“L‘ where the bench
of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied hy a fee of Rs.500/-




. -
fi)

(k4]

<

(k)

[iv)

vl

vl

&)

(E)

i

(G)

Fyr stfirErrs, 10046 wTeT 86 &1 Ty-arard (2) v (2A) F seda o o ot sofie, daree P, 1994, ® Froew 9(2) o
Q(2A] ¥ e Freife sww S T.-7 § o o wEl v TwE At s, SRl Fee o st s (e, mmqu
eyt swze ft sl s % (2 & oF oft embne felt ofim) e s o e ST ST TwESE, St T oE
Ferwe, 1 ST ST R B WTEE T e w1 A & e iy &1 afy o wre # e st v _

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1594, shall be filed in For ST.7 as
prescribed under Rule 9 (2) &02A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by & copy of order
of Commissioner Central ise or Commissioner, Ceniral Excise [Appeals) lone of which shall be a certified
copy| and copy of the order passed by the Commissionerauthorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

i vy, AT T o e st wifier (@) % ofd anfiet ¥ g F Sty e oew S 1944 oo
350 § Fwet, =1 o Fi sfatme, 1994 arer 83 % skt Sy w1 ot Ay ok 8, o sy F ofy sfiefr e 8
srfie wad s IR a7 % 10 afitem (10%), 51 =i o oaia fanfir &, | @ A AT A g, .
sy et s, e 1 o ave F stete s B wr el o g ol sy sm A A
Feia TETE A T AT & St i fe s s w P e
I gt 11 # % s ww
(id) wE AT T
{iii) e weT FroarrET & frg 6 % swta &y oww
- T T T are & S B (e 2) aatrer 2014 & seise & oo T sefefte ariEeet & aw Rl
e 3yt e e A A AT B
Faor an-appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also
made applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie
before the Tribunal on pﬂ?rmtnl ol 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
pcnnlty_‘%herfupsnalq alone is in dispute, provided the amount of predeposit’ payable would be subject to a
eili 3 TOTES,
R E-.L.fnvrlzr Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall inchade -
i} amount determined under S’ccﬂnn_ 11 Iy
i1) amount of erronecus Cenvat Credit taken; )
i} mrmount %a_vnblt. under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules o
- provided farther that the provisions of this Section shall not “ﬁEIE- to the stoy nicp‘lmatmn and appeals
pending before any appellate authority prior to the commercement of inance {No.2) Act, 2014,

mmﬁggﬂuwm: -

Revision a; cation to rnmen H - z

mmﬁ%m%ﬂ%am‘%gﬁvmﬁm,lw #7 |TiT 35EE & wAATIEE ¥ dwias whaw,

T A, Qe v S s, T fn, St fim, fime S o, o, € -1 10001, 1 R

A AR . : , , . i
I8 i 1 to the Under Secret ta the G i India, Revision Application Unit,

J;:-I':m:;_xmrl:rauqsl:fa:::l:jﬁc ’tsunu: tcuf ﬁ’aﬂu.ﬁ“ﬁxﬁrﬁm ch\r mm"&” uii‘I inlé, Parli:.crln:l;t Etxp'rE:l.. New Delhi-

1100071, under Section . EEE n?lh: CEA 1944 in n:sp:cf of the lollowing case, governe

section |1} o Sacnnn-assi i

Ty & ¥ AT 1, A il %W'ﬁw % qroi & FTTAEA

T T THE _ﬁmm,m STETT TR mmgmtmwmmmﬁwﬁw&
WETE AR W AT & ARATT F A A

In case of any loss of poods, where the loss ccours in trufi.'ail from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory

or from one house to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage
whether in a factory or in & warehouse

AT W AT et T A g i R e o arw & Wt § e vy o aw wf of S e e § g () oA g,

A T i aTE FeT e sy e el f s

1 af rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India o cisable
rgnf:fnl used in Ij':l: mn?riugaclum uF'LhE poods \Em-tch are nngoﬁe%nt:ﬁmv EU'I.IIIT.I:I?HT mﬂmr\r uut.u{dcl‘:nim

by first proviso to sub-

wf# e =7 s e Fe s F A, A w1 w1ty Fan
In case nF;:od-a exported outsidelndia export 1o Nepal or Bhutan, without pa.{rr.nml of duty.

® ¥ £ A1 = e T st o e B e w1k & o7 T s
?ﬁ%a‘iﬁggaﬁhmlw &1 orrr 109 ¥ ooy fFee o af wrf sy et Wmmi:ﬁmﬁwﬁ:q
g

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards ent of excise duty on final ]‘:;rud cts under the provisions
uffhis Act or the Rules made there u ﬁer such np eris qasud the ummri.asl nl:rlihppcah!i an or after, the
date appointed under Sec. 109 of the ance [No,2j Act, 1908,

FTH A A T e dw EA-8 7, 9 el gearae g (anfte)fRasraddt, 2001, % Faw 9 % sd fafafie & o
STRYE A HAN W 3 WTE H sha W Wi SR | S ST b A A A st s o A wiEe we f at sifEm oA
1 =fn Teors e Sfafe, 1044 gy 35-EE ¥ 97 Fuffs s & st § ang § @7 or TR-6 it ofF 9w i arft

!lfil ]
The a :}c gﬁl;ﬂau !%FE maile 1 :;:h#ﬂ:ﬁum in Form Mo. EA-8 as specified u;gh:;‘ Rule, 9 of Central Excisc

/
ES b? in 3 mon e date on which the order sought to be & wled against s
E:n?nﬁm:ic;med and shall Fc mu{rﬂmpicd by two copies each of the Ol a&'&? Grdar-ln-ﬂpg:&fﬁ% shu alﬁ ;lPHﬂ Iée
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 C an evidencing payment of prescr & A5 Prescri under tion 35-
EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

LEERE FrufRm &t sorrdt & sl T
mmn}?ﬁmmmﬁm2m;- ww‘%m T ST Y dAw TR W AT A SUTET & a1 F
1000 - F qEEE e

e revision application shall be accom ied a fee of Bs. 200/ - where the amount mvalved in Rupees One
c or less and Rs. 1000/7- where the a:ggﬂnt involved is more ﬂ"!af'l. Rupees One Lac. e

S G e L R I B A : & 4 fmr WA 1 R AeT T
?ﬁqﬁm wﬂm*ﬁwm%%m qTHTT 1 W%m lf{:
case,if the arder covers variousnumbers of order- in {]rigl.n- , fee for each 0.1.0, sho be paid in the aforesaid

anner, not withstanding the foact that the one a to the Appellant Tribunal or tll'::k%n apﬁﬁ:ﬂtiu fi t‘]'u:
a:rilm Govi. the casé may be, 15 filled to avold schploria wor 1Ipm:::15ing Rs. 1 Fcc ol Rs. IBG,R o
eacl,

TR S o Siaas, 1975, § saaEtl § se g9 s 19w s 6 9in o7 feife 650w e

0 ol el 51 the case d the ord the adjudicati hority shall be
L=l i 8 ICaliaon oar LY. BN 8 Ca ITLA 3

I:nr'll.wt ?I:I-?sluml::tpuf Rali.ﬁ.ﬁﬂ as prescribed under S&ﬁu ct-ll in tir?nsccrﬂﬂue . uFeIgﬂ.ﬂﬁ, %gg,ir;t{mmd:d.ar e
o ,mmcyﬁmmmm{mw;w. 1982 # affta wd w1 aafaa qrEEt 51
wﬁuéﬁmmﬁrﬁmﬁ 1 slrr oft vy sarfier Py s )

/
Artention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Ex
and Service ﬁpmll?atr Tribunal (Procedure) Fules, 1982 > O SRR LR

Ty sfefro wfirerdt 51 atfgd ot 7 wefam smrw, R ol adfre gl w fe, seftend Feefe S

W'L‘h*f' i HTH' i 'r{r 1 is lati filing of al to the hi !
or the elaborate, detailed and latest SI00IS e 1o to ighe Tt thority, th
appﬂﬁnn: may refer to rg-u: Dcnartmental website ww].au ..Qm'?_!fn" e % BRSE ARpeliRtD MUEhortiy,, the




Appeal Nos: V2/557 568-573/RAJZ010

B

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

M/s Anushakti Chemicals & Drugs Ltd (now M/s Aarti Industries Ltd),
Bhachau, District - Kutch (hereinafter referred to as “Appellant”) filed Appeal
No. V2/557, 568-573/RAJ/2010 against Re-Credit Order No. 105-111/2010-11
dated 10.6.2010 (hereinafter referred to as “impugned order™) passed by the
Deputy Commissioner, erstwhile Central Excise Division, Gandhidham
(hereinafter referred to as “sanctioning authority”).

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appellant was engaged in the
manufacture of excisable goods falling under Chapters 28 and 29 of the Central
Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was holding Central Excise Registration No.
AAECA4760EXM001. The Appellant was availing benefit of exemption under
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter
w referred to as ‘said notification’). As per scheme of the said Notification,
exemption was granted by way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash
through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to condition that
the manufacturer has to first utilize all Cenvat credit available to them on the
last day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cleared
during such month and pay only the balance amount in cash. The said
notification was amended vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008
and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method
of calculation of refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value
addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of
refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. The Appellant
- had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of Para 2C(a) of the

said notification.

2.1 The appellant had filed re-credit applications for the period from July,
2009 to December,2009 and February,2010 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty,
Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA, totally
amounting to Rs. 3,28,40,293/- on clearance of finished goods manufactured by

r—— them.

.‘\5 iZ On scrutiny of re-credit applications, it was observed by the sanctioning
“duthority that,

(i) the Appellant was eligible for exemption only at the rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and
Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 and the Appellant was not

)

/_,,.-c" -Page No. 3of 11



Appeal Nos: V2/557 568-57 WRAN2010

ol

entitled to re-credit full amount paid through PLA.

(ii) exemption under the said notification was available only to
Central Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education
Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the appellant
was not entitled for refund of Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess.

3. The sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined correct
re-credit amount to the tune of Rs. 1,18,09,433/- and rejected excess claimed
amount of Rs. 2,10,30,860/- and ordered the Appellant to reverse the excess
amount claimed along with interest in terms of Para 2C({e) of the said

notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeal, inter-

alia, on the grounds that,
(1) They had made investment on the basis of Notification No.
39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001 issued prior to the amendment made vide
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008; that they considered the
benefit available in said notification dated 31.7.2001 for deciding to
establish unit in Kutch and issuance of said notification dated 31.7.2001
amounts to promise made by the Government and therefore the
Government cannot amend the said notification which is prejudicial to
them. Hence, re-credit should be granted to them without considering
amendment made vide notification dated 27.3.2008.

(ii)  That the sanctioning authority has erred in rejecting refund of
Education Cess and SHE Cess; that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance
Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act, 2007, all provision of
Central Excise Act, including those relating to refund, exemption will
also apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Hence, exemption containing
in Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 will also apply to
Education Cess and SHE Cess also and relied upon case law Banswara
Syntex Ltd - 2007 (216) ELT 16 (Raj.).

5 The Appeal was transferred to callbook in view of pendency of

appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon'ble High Court
of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in similar matter before the
Hon’ble Supreme Court. The said appeal was retrieved from callbook in
view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court and have been taken up for disposal.

._'_.r".'- . -

-Pape No. 4 of 11




Appeal Nos: V2/557 558-573/RAJ2010

3.1 Hearing in the matter was scheduled in virtual mode on 27.1.2021 and
11.2.2021 and communicated to the Appellant by Speed Post. In reply, M/s
Aarti Industries Ltd vide letter dated 8.2.2021 informed that M/s Anushakti
Chemicals & Drugs Ltd has been amalgamated with M/s Aarti Industries Ltd in
pursuance of amalgamation scheme with effect from 1.4.2012, which has been
approved by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court and the Hon’ble Gujarat High
Court. Shri Mangal Gadhvi, authorized representative of the Appellant
appeared for virtual hearing on 11.2.2021 and re-iterated the submissions
made in appeal memorandum and stated that he would file written submission

and case laws based on which the case may be decided.

5.2 The Appellant vide email dated 11.2.2021 submitted copies of
judgement passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of SRD Nutrients
- Pvt Ltd - 2017 (355) ELT 481 (SC) and Order-in-Appeal No. KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-
180-2018-19 dated 8.11.2018 passed by the then Commissioner (Appeals),
Rajkot in their own case.

5.3 Before taking up the appeals for decision, | take up the miscellaneous
application filed by the Appellant for condonation of delay in filing appeals
stating that they received impugned order on 12.6.2010 but filed appeals on
27.08.2020, which is beyond period of 60 days. The Appellant stated that due
to administrative reasons, they could not file appeals within time limit and
requested to condone delay of 16 days in filing appeals. | find that the
Appellant had filed appeals beyond 60 days from receipt of impugned order but
within further period of 30 days. Considering the reason put forth by the
Appellant, |, under proviso to Section 35(1) of the Act, condone delay in filing
appeals and take up the appeals for decision on merit.

6. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and
submissions made by the appellant in appeal memorandum. The issues to be
decided in the present appeal is whether,

(i) the Appellant is eligible for refund of Central Excise duty at full
\ \ rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE
|| dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 ?

(ii) The appellant is eligible for refund of Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the
Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended?

-Page No. 5 of 11



\III \

Appesl Nos: V2/657 568-573RALLUTL

_B-

7. On perusal of the records, | find that the Appellant was availing the
benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001,
as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by
way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates
prescribed vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Natification
No. 33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevalent at the relevant time. | find that
the Appellant had opted for availing the facility of re-credit, in terms of para
2C(a) of the said notification. The appellant had filed re-credit applications for
the period from July, 2009 to December,2009 and February,2010 for re-credit
of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education
Cess paid from PLA totally amounting to Rs. 3,28,40,293/- on clearance of
finished goods manufactured by them. The sanctioning authority, after
determination, restricted the re-credit amount to Rs. 1,18,09,433/- and
rejected balance amount of Rs. 2,10,30,860/- and ordered for its recovery vide
the impugned order on various counts mentioned in the impugned order.

8. It is further observed that the Appellant has made first contention that
they had made investment on the basis of Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated
31.07.2001 issued prior to the amendment made vide Notification No. 16/2008-
CE dated 27.3.2008; that issuance of said notification dated 31.7.2001 amounts
to promise made by the Government and therefore, the Government cannot
amend the said notification which is prejudicial to them. Hence, re-credit
should be granted to them without considering amendment made vide
notification dated 27.3.2008.

8.1. | find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended
vide Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.
33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which altered the method of calculation of
refund by taking into consideration the duty payable on value addition
undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund
ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a manufacturer
was eligible for refund of Central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the
said notifications. | find that the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of SAL
Steel Ltd & Others- 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), held the said amending
notifications as hit by promissory estoppel. However, it is further observed that
the said decision of the Hon’ble Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the
Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the case of Union of India Vs. VVF Ltd &

Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (5.C.). The Hon’ble Apex Court has
in this case held as under:

-Page Mo. 6 of 11

L e TRAGETTERL T - CTEos



Appeal Nos: V2/557 568-573RAJZ010

S o8

“143 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies, the persons who establish the new undertakings shall be continue to

get the refund of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the subsequent

notifications that the refund of the excise duty shall be on the actual excise

duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking

manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent

notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.

The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies impugned before the respective

High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and

held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were

impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in

~ nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the

interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,

otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Government to

provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manufacturing

activities carried out in the concerned areas shall be frustrated. As the

subsequent notifications/industrial policies are “to explain™ the earlier

notifications/industrial policies, it would be without object unless construed

retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective

High Courts as such provide the manner and methed of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The

notifications impugned before the respective High Courts can be said to be

~ providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the

object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed

hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarificatory in nature,

since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual

manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured

i only on paper and without undertaking any manufacturing activities of such
. goods.

15. In view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held

that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned

before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in
public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the

original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the

-Page Mo. 7 of 11

L



Appeal Mos: V2/557 568-573/RALN2010

g
persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do
not take away any vested rights conferred under the earlier
notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the
doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a
grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial
policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they
are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective
and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED. The
impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which
are impugned in the present appeals. quashing and setting aside the subsequent
notifications/industrial policies impugned in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside.”

8.2 By respectfully following the above judgement passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in the case of Union of India Vs VVF Ltd & others, | hold that the
Appellant is eligible for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under
Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE
dated 10.06.2008 and following the terms prescribed therein. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned order to that extent.

9. As regards the second issue, | find that the sanctioning authority had
sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 39/2001-CE
dated 31.7.2001, as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education Cess
and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption under
the said notification was available only to Central Excise Duty and the said
notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education
Cess and hence, the appellant was not entitled for re-credit of Education Cess
and 5.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appellant has pleaded that as per
Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the Finance Act,
2007, all provisions of Central Excise Act,1944, including those relating to
refund, will also apply to Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess and that exemption

relating to Central Excise duty will automatically apply to Education Cess and
S.H.E. Cess also.

9.1 | find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess is no longer res integra and stand decided by the

-Page Mo. 8 of 11




Appeal Nos: V2/557 568-573/RAJZ010

-9.
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn Industries reported at 2019 (370)
* ELT 3 (5C), wherein it has been held that,

“40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that
exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning
additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under
the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited
exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the
Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of
2004 and 2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the
ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not
have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher
education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of
the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and
higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would

~ not mean that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly
when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,
2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in
vogue at the relevant time imposed later on vide Section 91 of the Act of 2004
and Section 126 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the
Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only
a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,
secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for
providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a
notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of
education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

- have been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of
three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has
been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in Rita Textiles
Private Limited (supra). "

9.2 | have examined the relied upon Apex Court’s judgment passed in the
case of SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd - 2017 (355) ELT 481 (SC) and Order-in-Appeal No.
KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-180-2018-19 dated 8.11.2018 passed by the then
Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot in Appellant’s own case. | find that the then
Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot in that case held that the Appellant was
eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess by
relying upon judgement rendered by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of
SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd- 2017 (355) ELT 481 (SC). However, | also find that the
Apex Court’s said judgment passed in the case of SRD Nutrients Pvt Ltd has

-Fage Mo, 8 of 11



Appeal Nos: V2/557,568-5TV/RAN2010

.10 -

been held per incuriam by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn

Industries supra. The relevant portion of the said judgement is reproduced as

under:
ML s The reason employed in SRD Nutrients Private Limited (supra)
that there was nil excise duty, as such, additional duty cannot be charged, is
also equally unacceptable as additional duty can always be determined and
merely exemption granted in respect of a particular excise duty, cannot come in
the way of determination of yet another duty based thereupon. The proposition
urged that simply because one kind of duty is exempted, other kinds of duties
automatically fall, cannot be accepted as there is no difficulty in making the
computation of additional duties, which are payable under NCCD, education
cess, secondary and higher education cess. Moreover, statutory notification
must cover specifically the duty exempted. When a particular kind of duty is
exempted, other types of duty or cess imposed by different legislation for a

different purpose cannot be said to have been exempted.

42. The decision of Larger Bench is binding on the Smaller Bench has been
held by this Court in several decisions such as Mahanagar Railway Vendors’
Union v. Union of India & Ors., (1994) Suppl. 1 SCC 609, State of
Maharashtra & Ors. v. Mana Adim Jamat Mandal, AIR 2006 SC 3446 and
State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors. v. Ajay Kumar Sharma & Ors., (2016) 15 SCC
289. The decision rendered in ignorance of a binding precedent and/or
ignorance of a provision has been held to be per incuriam in Subhash Chandra
d& Ors. v. Delhi Subordinate Services Selection Board & Ors., (2009) 15 SCC
458, Dashrath Rupsingh Rathod v. State of Maharashtra, (2014) 9 SCC 129,
and Central Board of Dawoodi Bohra Community & Ors. v. State of
Mabharashtra & Ors., (2005) 2 SCC 673 = 2010 (254) E.L.T. 196 (8.C.). It was

held that a smaller bench could not disagree with the view taken by a Larger
Bench.

43. Thus, it is clear that before the Division Bench deciding SRD Nutrients
Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra), the previous binding decisions
of three-Judge Bench in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited
(supra) were not placed for consideration. Thus, the decisions in SRD Nutrients
Private Limited and Bajaj Auto Limited (supra) are clearly per incuriam. The
decisions in Modi Rubber (supra) and Rita Textiles Private Limited (supra) are
binding on us being of Coordinate Bench, and we respectfully follow them. We

did not find any ground to take a different view. ™

9.3 In view of the above, | hold that the appellant is not eligible for refund

-Page No. 100of 11



Appeal Nos: V2/557, 568-57T3/RAJZO10

-11-

of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess. |, uphold the
impugned order to that extent.

10. In view of above, | uphold the impugned order and reject the appeals.

1. srftersat gren ast 6t 18 apfte &7 Froerr soas ad i & farsmar g
11.  The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off as above.

"b..-ﬂ L
tf/ ILESH UMAR}
Commissioner (Appeals)
Attested
(V.T.SHAH)
Superintendent (Appeals)
By R.P.A.D.
To,

M/s Aarti Industries Ltd,

( Formerly Anushakti Chemicals & Drugs
Ltd)

Survey No. 1430/1,

National Highway No. 8-A, Bhachau,
District Kutch.

gty ;-

1) HET AT, a5 UF HAT FL UA F219 IOE g, [EOd 9F, FgHATAE FHl
EICEQLIRGL

2) WY, R UF HAT T UF FeR10 IONE FF, WHHTH AT, ety @i
AFYTF FAATHT Bl

3) WETTE AAT, IF UL q9T FT U FET IO OF, SOR- HEG WU,
TTETH T Ara9qF Friarar 2q

4) TTE FTEA

-Page No. 11 of 11






